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p Introduction to SalesTracker Lite

SalesTracker Lite is simple ready to use free CRM software, to manage your business enquiry's/leads in
3 easy steps Lead, Follow up & Closure.

SalesTracker Lite has been designed keeping in mind, the need of small business, to help them organize
sales process and accelerate growth.

Itis a single pc, multi-user application which supports up to 3 users.

Ideal for individual and small business.

No registration required simply download, install and start using SalesTracker Lite.
You can upgrade to higher edition for more features.

For free support mail us at info@spinso.com

Typically Sales lead management involves 3 important stages, which are covered in SalesTracker Lite.

It covers 3 important stages i.e.

. Lead
o Follow Up
. Closure
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3 Wizard

Introduction

The wizard screen lets you quickly enter basic details required to create masters. This screen will ap-
pear only once when you login to the system for first time.

The step by step instructions in the wizard guides you to enter master data like Employee and Product
so that you can immediately start adding Leads.

Data entered through wizard can be seen in Master screen. You can also further add or modify these
details later in the respective masters.

sales
Welcome to startup wizard

This wizard will help you create basic master data for your organization

We strongly recommend you to follow each step carefully
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3.a How to enter data in Wizard

Please note

If you wish to skip this, you can also enter data via respective master screen

The first screen that appears in the wizard is the
welcome screen, it is a start-up screen that gives
brief introduction about the wizard.

salestracker
Welcome to startup wizard

This wizard will help you create basic master data for your organization

We strongly recommend you to follow each step carefully

Click on Next button to Continue

Employee (users) (2=] In employee wizard you can enter Employee/User
names.

In SalesTracker Lite you get 3 user free license, Admin
user is the default user created by the system, hence

now you can add up to 2 more Employee/Users.

Please enter Employee Name

P S —
Rita Singh Notes...&#”

Please enter your employee details first name &
last name as given below

John Smith

Rita Singh

You need to enter each employee name in a new line

In the above example by default login name and
password assigned to John Smith would be john & rita
respectively. However you have the option to change the
login and password later from menu option

Master > Employee

Sample Data
John Smith
Rita Singh

Note : By defait first name would be used for Login
and Password

* Enter each employee in  new line

Click on Next button to continue

Please note

By default Login Name and Password would be automatically generated for employee.
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Product I If‘ Product wizard you can enter your product catego-
ries for lead.

Please Enter Product Name

Computer
cctv C— Notes...#”

Air Conditioner
Mobile| You can define the product hers followed by the rate.

Each product should be added in a new line.

Zach product should be added in a new line

| |
: Sample Data :
1 Computer 1
Icctv |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Later the product can be defined by the user having
admin access througn the following menu option

Master > Product

Air conditioner
Mobile

* Enver each product in a new line

Click on Next button to continue

This is the final screen in wizard.

After clicking on finish, respective master data will be
created.

g

FINISH

We thank you for choosing
salestracker

For free support during trial period you can mail us at trial@spinso.com

After you dlick on finish the selected data would get generated into the system

Click Finish to start entering data in Leads.

Please note

This data can also be modified from the Master menu option.
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4 Lead Management

Lead generation is the initiation of consumer interest or enquiry into products or services.
Different stages in the lead management are Lead, Followup and Closure.

Lets understand how to manage these stages in detail
4.a  Entering your first Lead

4.b  Entering your first Followup

4.c How to Close lead
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4.a Entering your first Lead

Lets see How to enter your first Lead

SalesTracker Lite 201¢
My  Organizat
Leads

Follow Up

Closure
Reports

Go to Menu

My—Leads

Lead screen can be broadly divided into 3 sections that is explained below

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0 - X
My Organization Master Admin Help &
o
L) + ‘ Q i
. )
New  Save Delete Refresh Search 1 Leads x 1
Se
Lead list Last 100 Leads
Lead No. [ pate [ Name [ Contact Person
P
+ 2
Lead No auto Date (14-07-2020
Name * “ ‘ Notes
Contact Person ‘ ‘
Address &
«

Assigned To *  admin

Closure

Telephone No. ‘

Email I

Amount

1. Toolbar to add, delete or Search data

2. List of Leads to view the details

3. Leads update section to add or modify the details

spinso.com/SalesTracker
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Please note
Lead No. is auto generated, a unique number would be generated once you save it.

prosuc
Lead Ho auto Date |14-07-2020 ~

Name * |Varun Enterprises |

Contact Person [Mr. Dinesh Gandhi |

Address 505 Gokul Industrial Estate,
M.G. Road, Andheri (W),
Mumbai 400050

Telephone No. |259552415 |

Email |dmesh.gandh\@varunent.com |

Amount

Notes

Enter details
such as

call urgent]

Name
Contact person

Assigned To *  Admin

Closure

e®®0000cc0e

S Products ¢ de—

.
ecccccccce®

Lead No auto Date |14-07-2020 -~

Mame * |‘U’arun Enterprises

Contact Person |Mr. Dinesh Gandhi

Product Details

>, Address
Telephone No.

Email

Notes

Click on Products to add the Product for the
Lead

Product Name | Qty Rate Amount

Click on + to add the
0% Product for the Lead

@

Add
Edit
Delete

spinso.com/SalesTracker

<

Click on Add to add the Product for the Lead
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Product Detail *

v

ok X
Product * | Air Conditioner v = Select Product from the list.
Qty ~ £ | You can also change Quantity and Rate if
Rate*  [45000] | required.

Amount |45000 |

Product Detail

Ok Click on OK to save the product for Lead

Product *

_|_ B Click on Save on top toolbar to save the
Mew Save Delete Lead
SalesTracker w This indicates that your Lead is saved
o Mew Lead no. 1 is generated.
Click on OK

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

You can see saved Lead
in the grid view.

o]

My Organization Master Admin Help 2,

+ B @ % Q

New Save Delete Refresh Search

Lead list
Lead No. v\ Date \ Name |Contact Person |Amount
1 ‘ 14-07-2020 ‘Varun Enterprises | Mr. Dinesh Gandhi |45[][][]

You can click on it to
view the details below.

Please note

This Lead will appear in the Followup screen for entering the Followup.

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 10



4.b Entering your first Follow Up

SalesTracker Lite enables you to record the complete details of follow-up such as date of follow-up
and brief about the communication done and the next follow-up details.

Lets see how to enter your first follow up.

SalesTracker Lite 2014

My  Organizat
Leads Go to Menu
Follow Up My—Follow Up
Closure
Reports

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

You will see the Lead in the
grid view which is pending
for followup

My Organization Master Admin

C N s Q

Edit Delete Refrash Search

Help &

Add

Pending for Followup

[Lead o [ Date [ Name [ contact Person [ Amount [ Next Followup Date
1 | 14-07-2020 | Varun Enterprises | Mr. Dinesh Gandhi 45000

Select the Lead to enter the
followup

2 SalesTracker Lite .

Click on Add on top tool bar to enter the follow up

Add Edit

Pending for

Followup Details: Varun Enterprises X

Fil

Save X
Follow Up Details

Date 15-07-2020 [E~

MNotes customner is busy

You can enter more details about follow up

Next Follow Up Details

Date P You can select Next Follow up Date on which you

want to do the follow up

spinso.com/SalesTracker
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Followup Detail

Click on Save to save the follow up

SalesTracker b

0 Followup Saved

This indicates that your Follow up is saved

Click on OK

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 2.0
My

Organization Master Admin Help 2

A by ¥ Q

Add Edit Delete Refresh Search

Pending for Followup
Lead No [ Date [ Name [ contact Person Amount Next Followup Date

After saving the follow-up details, the lead will be removed from the pending follow-up list and
will only appear on the next follow-up date

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 12



4.C How to Close Lead

After series of follow-up the lead is moved to the final stage that is closure.

You can close the lead by selecting following status, along with the more information for winning or
losing the deal.

° Won
. Lost
° Cancelled

Lets see How to close Lead

SalesTracker Lite 201

My Organizat

Leads

) Go to Menu
Follow Up
Closure My—Closure

Reports

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My Organization Master Admin Help &

4] Q

Close Lead Search

Open Leads
Lead No Date Hame Contact Person Amount
1 14-07-2020 Varun Enterpri... | Mr. Dinesh Gandhi 45000 Cpm— Select the Lead

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R

™M Click on Close Lead on top tool bar

Close Lead Search

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 13



Close Lead : Varun Enterprises *
=] X
Closure = [won | — Select the closure from the list as Won, Lost
Notes Given 20% discount or Cance”ed
e . .
You can enter more information about closure
in the Notes
Product Details
Product Name | Qty | Rate |Amoum:
Ar Conditioner |1 | 45000 | 45000

Total Amount 45000

Click on Save button to save the details

Date

Closure *

SalesTracker X

o Lead Closed.

This indicates that your Lead is closed

Click on OK

Y SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 2.0

Master Admin 2

Organization Help

My

Close Lead Search

Open Leads

Contact Person

Amount

Lead No

After lead is closed it will not appear in the Closure screen.

In Reports you can view the closure details.

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 14



5 Reports

The reports give you the complete overview of sales performance. It gives the complete history of
leads, follow-ups and closure details.

All data entered into the system, can be viewed in report, through a smart reporting utility that enables
you to sort, filter and aggregate the data.

Reports are described in following 3 steps
5.a Introduction of Reports
5.a.1 Date Filter
5.a.2 Smart Report
5.b  My— Reports (In this sales executive can see only his data in the reports)

5.c  Organization— Reports (In this admin can see all sales executives data in the reports)
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5.a

Introduction of Reports

In Reports you can see filter, sort and aggregate the data for more details.

Lets see how to see Reports

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My Organization Master

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

Leads

Follow Up

Closure

Reports » Report

Go to Menu

My—Reports—Report

FET TSN NEN NN NN NN NN NN NN RN RN LN U R R R R
=

L My - Organizetion Master Admir - Halpe &
L o
. N
5 DateFiter  SmartReport Export To Excel L Report x
e T N e w s e e e e e SRR R RS S R AR RRSNNRRRRRNNNRRRRRNNSRRRRRRNNRRRRRENSAARRRRNAARRRRRERERRERRES
port List (Admin Lead List e .
& Lead e e e e e e e S L T A A e
. . 5
feadNo |Lead Date  Name Contact Person  Address Telephone  Email Amount | Closure Lead Notes. -
~Products 01072020  AshokEnterpni_ Mr. Ashok Shah  LalwaniComp.. 26936985 ashok@vann._. 35000 call urgent H
©-Followup FEATE =
List - 04-07-2020 | Mr. Vinay Kum__ 502, Manik Ap_. 9821065478 vinaykumarss_. | 40000 required Dell L. u|
M
pending 05-07-2020  Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium . 27886652 bakul@bakule.. 50000 want Aircondit. .. =
- Closure 08-07-2020  Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av.. 9821548798  nitin547@gma... 75000 won call and visit u|
o "‘;t 10-07-2020  Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A 8775698560  maithiliS8@re.. 35000 500 50 Ft area .
‘:‘st 12072020 VanrajTradin.. Mr.ManoharDas 114, NewEra.. 26938574 Manohar363... 12000 Lost "
Products 13072020 DishaEnterpri.. Mr. Vinit Kumar  NiKamalEsta.. 278459874  vinitkumar@g.. 15000 won quote given H
15-07-2020  Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramal 1. 9920415241 dil <= ”
16-07-2020  Ato Z Consult.. Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 Won given quote fo..

"sssssssssssEsssEEEEEEEEEEEES

1. Toolbar to filter datewise and smart reporting options
2. Report List

3. Data viewer grid

spinso.com/SalesTracker
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Lets see how to view report for Lead—List where you will get the list of leads which are entered.

£l SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

'€ Click on List
mProducts

Followup
i List

By default current month data will be populated

B salesTracker Lite 2019 R 30 | -
My Organization Master Admin Help R

X
Date Fiter ) Srna;%epnrt ) EKDDKEE Excel ‘ Report
= Report List (Admin) ] FEEECEEEEE L L LT LN
Lead List = Lead date for the period 01-07-2020 To 31-07-2020 ™
E-Lead » L]
Lead No |Lead Date Name Contact Person  Address Telephone  Email Amount | ClBStfe" * * ¥ FeAd Mt m e m e mmm
Products 1 01-07-2020  Ashok Enterpri.. Mr. Ashok Shah LalwaniComp... 26936985 ashok@varun... 35000 call urgent
- Followup 2 03-07-2020  Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568950 navind478@ya... 50000
~List X 3 04-07-2020  Mr. Vinay Kum.__ 502, Manik Ap.. 9821065478  vinaykumars5.. 40000 required Dell L.
- Pending 4 05-07-2020  Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium... 27886652 bakul@bakuk... 50000 want Alrcondit..
& Closure 5 08072020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av... 9821548798 nitns47@gma... 75000 Won call and visit
~List 6 10-07-2020  Maithili Bangera EDS,Everesu! 8775698560 maithili58@re... 35000 500 5Q Ft area
5 ‘lf(:.;t 7 12-07-2020  Vanraj Tradin... Mr.Manchar Das 114, New Era| 3 26938574 Manohar3636... 12000 Lost
- Products 8 13-07-2020  Disha Enterpri_. Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Est; } 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 15000 Won quote given
9 15-07-2020  Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramal . 9920415241 dilip86@yahoo... 26000 given quote fo...
10 16-07-2020  Ato Z Consult . Tulip Dsouza Girija Compol. 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@ . 70000 Won given quote fo

Data is showing in the data viewer grids

Now we will see how to use Date Filter and Smart Report from top tool bar

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 17



5_a_ 1 Date Filter

In Date Filter we can filter the data for specific period or also we can see all data.

Lets see how to use Date Filter

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8,

J Click on Date Filter
Date Filter Smart R

E-Report List {Admi
= Lead

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

. T
Date Filter

In Date Filter there are 2 options

5.a.1.a All (You can see all data)

5.a.1.b Custom (You can see data for specific period)

5.a.1.a Al

Now we will see how to view all data by using All option

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

. T
Date Fitter Smart Report
All

Custom

Click on All

You can see All Leads

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My Organization Master Admin Help
. . o 2 Re
Date Fitter Srmart Report Export To Excel > ol
= Eepluer;:st (Admin) Lead List : e
lead No |Lead Date  Name Contact Person  Address Telephone  Email Amount  |Closure Lead Notes |-
Products 1 01-07-2020  Ashok Enterpri_.. Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp_. 26936985 ashok@varun_. 35000 call urgent
&-Followup 2 03-07-2020  Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956  navin5478@ya... 50000
List 3 04-07-2020  Mr. Vinay Kum.. 502, Manik Ap_. 9821065478  vinaykumarSs... 40000 required Dell L
pending 4 05-07-2020  Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium._. 27886652 bakul@bakule. 50000 want Aircondit._
&-Closure s 08-07-2020  Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av.. 9821548798 nitin547@gma... 75000 Won call and visit
: ‘L;‘:“ 6 10-07-2020  Maithili Bangera 605, EverestA_. 8775698569  maithilis8@re... 35000 500 5Q Ft area
st 7 12-07-2020  VanrajTradin.. Mr.Manohar Das 114, NewEra.. 26938574 Manohar3e36... 12000 Lost
| products 8 13-07-2020  Disha Enterpri_ Mr. Vinit Kumar NilKamal Esta_.. 278459874 vinit kumar@g_. 15000 won quote given
9 15-07-2020  Dilip Zaveri 112,Piramal .. 9920415241  dilip96@yahoo... 26000 aiven quote fo._
10 16-07-2020  Ato Z Consult. Tulip Dsouza Girifa Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 won aiven quote fo._

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 18



5.a.1.b cCustom

Now we will see how to view data for particular period by using Custom option

Date Filter
Al

Custom

Smart Report

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

Q, Custom Date Filter

Lead Date

From Date | 01-07-2020 [~

To

Filter

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My Organization Master
X

] - -
Date Filter Smart Report

Admin

10-07-2020 [EH~

Help

Click on Custom

Data

Select the period in From Date and To then click on Filter

is filtered for 01-07-2020 to 10-07-2020

- List

spinso.com/SalesTracker

Export To Excel
SissssssssssssusnununnnnnS
Report List (Admin : .
: & pLea\d ¢ ) Lead Lisfuuuns L = Lead date for the period 01-07-2020 To 10-07-2020
- List Lead No Lead Date u Name Contact Person  Address Telephone  Email Amount  GlOSHE R RAF NSRS NS EEEEEREEEES
{ -Products 1 = 01-07-2020 | Ashok Enterpri_.. Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp._. 26936985 ashok@varun... 35000 call urgent
& Followup 2 w 03072020 = Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956  navin3478@ya... 50000
List 3 % 04072020 3 Mr. Vinay Kum. 502, Manik Ap.. 9821065478  vinaykumarSs.. 40000 required Dell L
| ~Pending 4 w 05-07-2020 ® Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium... 27886652 bakul@bakule... 50000 want Aircondit..
=-Closure 5 2 08-07-2020 = Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av.. 9821548798 nitin547@gma... 75000 Won call and visit
ust 6 = 10072020 ® Maithili Bangera 605, EverestA_ 8775608560  maithili58@re... 35000 500 5Q Ft area
= Won - =
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5.a.2 Smart Report

In Smart Report we can Filter and Aggregate the data.

Lets see how to use Smart Report

er Lite 2019 R 8.0

Click on Smart Report
Smart Report

t List (Admin)
ad
List

ker Lite 2019 R 8.0

Mastel

Organization

In Smart Report there are 2 options

- -

r Smart Report Expo .

E Fiter <@ 5.a.2.a Filter (You can Filter the data with any column)

it Li -

2ad Agaregate < 5.a.2.b Aggregate (You can take count, average or sum for data)
BList

- Products

ollowup

5.a.2.a Filter

Now we will see how to filter data by using Filter option

Lite 2019 R 8.0

Th

Smart Report Ex
— Filter
Aggregate

Click on Filter

spinso.com/SalesTracker page 20



Filter option added

Lead List Lead date for the period 01-07-2
Lead No Lead Date Name Contact Person Address Telephone Email Amount ‘l}sur\e Lead Notes
- - ] & 5] 5] - &l &l

1 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri_ . Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp._. 26936985 ashok@varun. 35000 call urgent

2 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup__. 9823568956 navins478@ya. . 50000

3 04-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 winit.kumar@g... 40000 Won required Dell L...
4 05-07-2020 Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium__. 27886652 bakul@bakule . 50000 want Aircondit
5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi av._. 9821548798 nitins47@gma... 75000 won call and wvisit

=] 10-07-2020 Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A._. 87 maithili ... | 35000 500 SQ Ft area
7 12-07-2020 Vanraj Tradin__ Mr.Manohar Das 114, New Era__ 26938574 Manohar2636. 12000 Lost

8 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri_.  Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta._. 278459874 winit.kumar@g.. 15000 Waon quote given

e 15-07-2020 Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramall... 9920415241 dilipgé@yahoo... 26000 given quote fo...
10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult_. Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102020 tulip.dsouza@. . 70000 Won given quote fo__
14 18-07-2020 Disha Enterpri_.  Mr. Vinit Kumar MNil Kamal Esta._. 278459874 wvinit.kumar@g._. 35000 Won

Select data from drop down list

Lead List Lead dite for the period 01-07-2
Lead No Lead Date MName Contact Person Address Telephone Email Amount Closure Lead Notes
=1 = & & &l & &l = Bl

1 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri... Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp... 26936985 ashok@varun... 35000 call urgent

2 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox Mr. Nawvin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956 navins478@ya_. 50000

3 04-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 wvinit.kumar@g... 40000 Won required Dell L...
4 05-07-2020 vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium__. 27886652 bakul@bakule. . 50000 want Aircondit.
5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av... 9821548798 nitin547@gma... 75000 Won call and visit

[ 10-07-2020 Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A, B775698569 maithili58@re... 35000 500 SQ Ft area
7 12-07-2020 vanraj Tradin__ Mr.Manohar Das 114, New Era__ 26938574 Manohar3636.. 12000 Lost

8 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 wvinit.kumar@g... 15000 Won guote given

g 15-07-2020 Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramal I_. 9920415241 dilipg6@yahoo_. 26000 given quote fo_
10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult_. Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 Won given quote fo_
14 18-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 35000 Won

Data is filtered for Won

Lead List Lead date for the period 01-07-
Lead No | Lead Date Name Contact Person |Address Telephone Email Amount - Slosupe Lead Notes

=] = ] & =l 0y iy = 0 |

3 04-07-2020 Disha Enterpri..  Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta._. 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 40000 Won required Dell L.

5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av._. 9821548798 nitin547@gma._.. 75000 Won : call and visit

8 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri..  Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta._. 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 15000 Won : quote given

10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult... Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102020 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 : Won : given gquote fo...

14 18-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar MNil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 35000 = Won N

As you can see we filtered data for Won. Lets see how to use multi filter with more column.

spinso.com/SalesTracker
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You can select multi filter for Name

Lead List |‘ Lead date for the period 01-07:
Lead No | Lead Date MName * Contact Person Address Telephone Email Amountf . F]% Lead Notes

=] =] |~ & ]| ]| oy =| = |~ B &

3 04-07-2020 Disha Enterpri_. Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta._. 278459874 vinit.kumar@g. . 40000 : Won : required Dell L

5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av... 9821548798 nitin547 @gma... 75000 : Won : call and visit

8 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 15000 7 Won : quote given

10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult . Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 : Won H given quote fo_

14 18-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 35000 ;. . .\fsn. .:

As you can see we have filtered Won data for Disha Enterprises

Lead List | Lead date for the period 01-07-
Lead No |Lead Date J’iarpe_‘_ « = »qContact Person  Address Telephone Email Amount  |Closure Lead Notes
= - (TN @R | 0] | | [ Won ]
3 04-07-2020 = Disha Enterpri.. Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@ag... 40000 Won required Dell L...
8 13-07-2020 = Disha Enterpri... M. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@ag... 15000 Waon quote given
14 18-07-2020 = Disha Enterpri... I'{r Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 35000 Won
e ——

5.a.2.b Aggregate

Lets see how to use Smart Report to Aggregate the data

ke 2019 R 8.0

Smart Report
Fitter

Aggregate e

Export

Click on Aggregate

Formula option added

Lead List d date for the period 01-07-2020 To 31
T

Lead No X Lead Date X Name Z Contact Person X Address Z Telephone X Email Z/ Amount X Closure Z/Lead Notes X

1 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri... Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp... 26336985 ashok@varun... 35000 call urgent

2 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox  Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956 navins478@ya... 50000

3 04-07-2020 Mr. Vinay Kum...

502, Manik Ap... 9821063478

vinaykumarss... 40000

required Dell La...

spinso.com/SalesTracker
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Click on Formula icon and select Sum

Lead List d date for the period 01-07-2020 To 31-
Lead No X Lead Date X Name Z|Contact Person X Address Z Telephone X Email Z Amount  E[Closure ZILead Notes X
1 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri_. Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp.. 26936985 ashok@vwarun__ nt

. . Select Summaries x
2 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956 navins478@ya..
3 04-07-2020 Mr. Vinay Kum... 502, Manik Ap... 9821065478 vinaykumarss.. ] Average Dell La..
4 05-07-2020 Wanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium_ . 27886652 bakul@bakule.. fconditio.
5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av... 9821548798 nitin347@gma... ] @ visit
6 10-07-2020 Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A 8775698569 maithili58@re ] Maximum IFt area
7 12-07-2020 Vanraj Tradin... Mr.Manohar Das 114, Mew Era... 26938574 Manohar3636... ] Mirimum
8 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... ven
9 15-07-2020 Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramal I 9920415241 dilipss@yahoo. | Sum N ote for..
10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult.. Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@.. — ote for..

Click OK
Lead List Pead
Lead No X Lead Date X Name Z|Contact Person X | Address Z|Telephone X Email Z/Amount X|Cl
1 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri... Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp... 26936985 ashok@varun... 35000
2 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956 navins478@ya... 50000
3 04-07-2020 Mr. Vinay Kum__ 502, Manik Ap 9821065478 vinaykumarss_ 40000
4 05-07-2020 Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium... 27886652 bakul@bakule... 50000
5 08-07-2020 Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi &v... 9821548798 nitin547@ama... 75000
4] 10-07-2020 Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A, 8775098569 maithilis8@re... 33000
7 12-07-2020 Vanraj Tradin... Mr.Manchar Das 114, New Era... 26938574 Manohar3636... 12000
2 13-07-2020 Disha Enterpri_ Mr. Vinit Kumar Nil Kamal Esta. . 278459874 vinit.kumar@g. . 15000
9 15-07-2020 Dilip Zawveri 112, Piramal I... 9920415241 dilipge@yahoo... 26000
10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult._. Tulip Dsouza Girija Compou... 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000
Grand Summaries

[sum = 408000

Summary of Amount
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b My—Reports

In My—Reports sales executive can see his data in the reports. He can filter, sort and aggregate the
data for more details.

Lets see how to see My-Reports

SalesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My  Organization

This is report list and now we will see more details about report list

Leads

Follow Up

Closure
Reports »

Master

Report

Go to Menu

My—Reports—Report

Lead date for the period 01-07-2020 To 31-07-2020

s ssssssEssssEEw

® | =-Report List (Admin) f

= Lead List

| ©lLead

. List Lead No Lead Date

E Products 01-07-2020

=| G-Followup 2 03-07-2020

£ List 3 04-07-2020
Pending

. X 4 05-07-2020

=| G Closure

E . 5 08072020

- Swon 6 10-07-2020

£ Vst 7 12-07-2020

. Products 8 13-07-2020

= B 15-07-2020

. 10 16-07-2020

asssssssssnnnnnnns

spinso.com/SalesTracker

Name Contact Person
Ashok Enterpri... Mr. Ashok Shah
Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin

Mr. Vinay Kum .

Vanraj Infotech Mr. Bakul Trivedi
Nitin Verma

Maithili Bangera

Vanraj Tradin... Mr.Manohar Das
Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar
Dilip Zaveri

Ato Z Consult . Tulip Dsouza

Address
Lalwani Comp...
112, Gurukrup_..
502, Manik Ap
256, Millenium_.
201, Siddhi Av.
605, Everest A
114, New Era..
Nil Kamal Esta...
112, Piramal I...
Girija Compou.

Telephone
26936985
9823568956
9821065478
27886652
9821548798
8775698569
26938574
278459874
9920415241
9820102030

Email

ashok@vanun...
navins478@ya...

vinaykumarss
bakul@bakuie
nitin547 @gma

maithiliss@re._
Manohar363...
vinit.kumar@g...
dilip86@yahoo...

tulip.dsouza@

Amount
35000
50000
40000
50000
75000
35000
12000
15000
26000
70000

Closure

‘Won

Lost
won

‘Won

Lead Notes
call urgent

required Dell L

want Aircondit...

call and visit
500 5Q Ft area

quote given

given guote fo...
given guote fo_.
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Lead

My-Reports List

List
You will get the list of Leads with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Contact Person, Address, Telephone, Email, Amount, Closure & Lead Notes

Products

You will get the product wise list of Leads with following fields.
Lead No, Date, Name, Product Name, Rate, Qty, Amount, Contact Person, Address & Telephone

Followup

List
You will get the list of followups with following fields.

Lead No, Name, Address, Telephone, Followup Date, Followup Notes & Next Followup Date

Pending

You will get the list of pending followups with following fields.
Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Contact Person, Address, Telephone, Email, Amount, Next Followup Date & Lead Notes

Closure

List
You will get the list of leads which are closed that is Won, Lost or Cancelled with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Closure, Closure Date, Closure Notes & Amount

Won

List
You will get the list of leads which are Won with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Won Date, Won Notes & Amount

Products
You will get the list of product wise won leads with following fields.

Lead No, Name, Product Name, Rate, Qty, Amount & Won Date

page
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¢ Organization—Reports

In Organization—Reports admin can see masters and all sales executive's data in the reports. He

can filter, sort and aggregate the data for more details.

Lets see how to see Organization-Reports

E salesTracker Lite 2019 R 8.0

My
Leads

Reports

Organization

»

Master

.

Ad

epc

Go to Menu

Organization—Reports—Report

You will get the data Sales Executive wise

This is report list and now

spinso.com/SalesTracker

we will see more details about report list

. .

i G Mastars Lead List Lead date for the period B

: i Employee (Users) Lead No Lead Date Name Contact Person  Address Telephone Email Amount Closure Notes : Assigned To

- i -Product wl|l 01-07-2020 Ashok Enterpri_. Mr. Ashok Shah Lalwani Comp... 26936985 ashok@varun.. 35000 callurgent = Admin

: & Lead =z 03-07-2020 Millenium Zerox Mr. Navin 112, Gurukrup... 9823568956 navin3478@ya... 50000 : Admin

' HIE 04-07-2020  Mr. Vinay Kum_ 502, Manik Ap.. 9821065478  vinaykumarss_. 40000 required Dell B Admin

b i -Products LI 05-07-2020  Vanraj Infotech  Mr. Bakul Trivedi 256, Millenium_. 27886652 bakul@bakule . 50000 want Aircondig. Admin

1 F":l"""“" HIE 08-07-2020  Nitin Verma 201, Siddhi Av.. 9821548798 nitin547@gma... 75000 won callandvisit # Admin

- ISt = s 10-07-2020 Maithili Bangera 605, Everest A . 8775698569 maithili58@re. 35000 500 5Q Ft areg  Admin

: B CI::ITrdemg 7 12-07-2020 Vanraj Tradin._. Mr.Manohar Das 114, NewEra_. 26938574 Manohar3636... 12000 Lost : Admin

= List 8 13-07-2020  Disha Enterpri... Mr. Vinit Kumar Nilkamal Esta... 278459874 vinit.kumar@g... 15000 won quote given wm  Admin

5 S won 9 15-07-2020  Dilip Zaveri 112, Piramal . 9920415241 dilip86@yahoo... 26000 given quote f . Admin H
- List u||10 16-07-2020 Ato Z Consult._. Tulip Dsouza GirijaCompou.. 9820102030 tulip.dsouza@... 70000 Won given quote fou_. Admin -
: products w11 16-07-2020  BirlaInfotech... Rubina Shaikh Sunderlal Co... 26869685 rubina.shaikh... 25000 won » Yogeshshah =@
- : 12 17-07-2020 ICICI Bank Mr.Kumar Vashi Branch 2784512/2785.. kumar@hdfcc... 75000 Lost Yogesh Shah :
= I smmmma| |13 17-07-2020  Durgesh Gala 201 Rizvi Apar. . 258635212 durgesh54@g... 25000 Won quote given ﬁt .Y.ng-es.hlsh-ar.v . -:
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Organization-Reports List

Masters

Employee (Users)
You will get the list of all the Employees with following fields.

Name, Address, Telephone, Email, Login Name & Profile

Product
You will get the list of all the Products with following fields.

Name, code, Description & Price

Lead

List
You will get the list of Leads for all the Sales Executives with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Contact Person, Address, Telephone, Email, Amount, Closure, Notes & Assigned To

Products
You will get the product wise list of Leads for all the Sales Executives with following fields.

Lead No, Date, Name, Product Name, Rate, Qty, Amount, Contact Person, Address, Telephone & Assigned To

Followup

List
You will get the list of followups for all the Sales Executives with following fields.

Lead No, Name, Address, Telephone, Email, Followup Date, Followup Notes, Next Followup Date & Assigned To

Pending
You will get the list of pending followups for all the Sales Executives with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Contact Person, Address, Telephone, Email, Amount, Next Followup Date, Notes & Assigned To

page
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Closure

List
You will get the list of leads which are closed that is Won, Lost or Cancelled with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Closure, Closure Date, Closure Notes, Assigned To & Amount

Won

List
You will get the list of leads which are Won with following fields.

Lead No, Lead Date, Name, Won Date, Won Notes, Amount & Assigned To

Products

You will get the list of product wise won leads with following fields.
Lead No, Name, Product Name, Rate, Qty, Amount, Won Date & Assigned To
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